

No. 21-418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE
OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LORI H. WINDHAM

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM J. HAUN

DANIEL D. BENSON

ABIGAIL E. SMITH

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1919 Pennsylvania Ave NW

Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 955-0095

lwindham@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Establishment Clause should be interpreted in accordance with historical practices and understandings.	3
II. Respondent’s view of coercion is unmoored from history and inconsistent with the best of our traditions.	7
A. Establishment Clause coercion requires something more than a feeling of discomfort.	8
B. Offense and endorsement standards can lead to discrimination against religious viewpoints.	14
C. The proper, historical standard would involve legal penalties or privileges not at issue here.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	4
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	4
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	3
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	15, 16
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	12, 15
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	4
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	7

<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	3-4
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	14
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	9, 11
<i>School Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	5
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	4
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	4
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	7, 19
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	3
S. Barclay, B. Earley & A. Boone, <i>Original Meaning and the Establishment Clause: A Corpus Linguistics Analysis</i> , 61 Ariz. L. Rev. 505 (2019)	10-11

- Ken Belson, *Flag on Praying Muslim Player Was an Error, the N.F.L. Says*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 30, 2014, <https://perma.cc/BX8W-UV72> (last visited Mar. 1, 2022) 13
- Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) 6
- Official 1929 Football Review*, University of Notre Dame, <https://bit.ly/343Q0AY> (last visited Mar. 1, 2022) 13
